



Serial No. 11
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No.109 of 2023

Date of Order: 28.04.2026

Shri. Banpyntngenlang Swer & anr Vs State of Meghalaya & 3 ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mrs. R. Dutta, Legal Aid Counsel

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Mr. E.R. Chyne, GA
Mr. H. Abraham, GA

Heard learned counsels appearing for the parties.

The petitioners, now residing as husband and wife, have filed this petition seeking quashing of Special (POCSO) Case No.116 of 2019 pending before the learned Special Judge (POCSO), East Khasi Hills District, Shillong on the premises that they are married to each other and have a child out of the said marriage.

Both the parties, are therefore, directed to appear before the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee on 14.05.2026 so as to enable the Secretary to submit a report whether the consent given by the petitioner No.2 is an informed consent or not as per paragraph-34 of the judgment and order dated 12.03.2026 passed in Crl.Petn. No.92 of 2023.

The report so prepared be forwarded to this Court before the next date.

List this matter after 4 (four) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
28.04.2026
"Shrity,PS"